PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6855422

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL T. DUKE | 12/16/2008 |
| DEAN PATRICK NOLAN | 12/15/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WACHOVIA CORPORATION | | |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 301 SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, NC0630 | | |
| Internal Address: | ONE WACHOVIA CENTER, 30TH FLOOR | | |
| City: | CHARLOTTE | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | | |
| Postal Code: | 28288-0630 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17397532 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com
Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 052873-1613 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KATIE M. RILEY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Katie M. Riley/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/09/2021 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment-Duke-Nolan-Wachovia_#page1.tif source=assignment-Duke-Nolan-Wachovia_#page2.tif source=assignment-Duke-Nolan-Wachovia_#page3.tif

PATENT 506808603 REEL: 057124 FRAME: 0388

 $source = assignment - Duke - Nolan - Wachovia_\#page 4.tif$

PATENT REEL: 057124 FRAME: 0389

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

MICHAEL T. DUKE 819 Baucom Deese Road Monroe, NC 28110 DEAN PATRICK NOLAN 16316 New Providence Lane Charlotte, NC 28277

(hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

PAYMENT VEHICLE WITH ON AND OFF FUNCTION

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

| Serial Number: | |
|----------------|-------|
| Filed on: | ; and |
| WHEREAS, | |

Wachovia Corporation One Wachovia Center, 30th Floor 301 South College Street, NC0630 Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0630

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

1

27491.054

4843-3890-4835.01

PATENT REEL: 057124 FRAME: 0390

- The Invention and the Application;
- Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention;
- Any corresponding applications for patent of the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- □ Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing (hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, and bind any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent and agree that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignors covenant and agree that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Finally, Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

2

| This the / day of DEConlact 2008 |
|----------------------------------|
| 79hhal D. Qule |
| MICHAEL T. DUKE (Assignor) |

| | N/\ | NOTARIZATION | | |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------|--------------------|
| State of | | |) | |
| County of | Union | | | ľ |
| United States of Ar | nerica | | | |
| On this | h his own behalf thority to do so). | foregoing document. | No Union C | red that he signed |

3

27491.054

4843-3890-4835.01

REEL: 057124 FRAME: 0392

| This the _ | 15+h | day of_ | Decemb | <u>er</u> , 2008. |
|------------|-------|---------|------------|-------------------|
| Der | m ta | trick | MA | / |
| DEAN PA | TRICK | NOLAN | (Assignor) | |

| NOTARIZATION |
|---|
| State of North Carolina |
| County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>) United States of America |
| On this day of |
| Kathie D. M. Lee Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: $\frac{5/12}{2010}$ |

4

27491.054

4843-3890-4835.01